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Bahrain Awarded Public Tenders

Bahrain Public Tenders 2022
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Awarded Contracts in 2022

The Bahraini organizations disclosed spending has reached
USD 3.58 Billion in 2022, declining by -41.03% on YoY basis. In
addition, the tender count decreased by -21.75% recording
1,608 tenders during the same period. Gulf Air had the highest
spending of all organizations, estimated at USD 871.75 Million
worth of contracts followed by Tatweer Petroleum and Ministry
of Works at USD 850.35 Million and USD 307.03 Million,
respectively. These three major organizations formed 56.58% of

public tenders total spending in the Kingdom of Bahrain in
2022.

Bahrain Tenders Activity

All sectors experienced a decline in awarded contracts in 2022,
except for Aviation which increased by +30.07%, recording
USD 845.20 Million and forming 23.57% of the market.
Meanwhile, Oil & Gas sector ranked first in market share,
forming 34.68%, however, it recorded a decline of -64.63%
reaching USD 1.24 Billion in awarded contracts.

Equipments & Materials accounted for USD 356.18 Million in
awarded contracts for 2022, declining by -41.52% YoY basis.
Followed by Construction & Engineering which recorded USD
487.16 Million declining by -23.42%, and Services, Tender &
Investment with a decline of -2.42% and USD 653.81 Million in
awarded contracts.
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Public Tenders Sector Allocation

Awarded Contracts YoY Value
(USD) in 2022 Change (%)

Aviation 845,205,590 30.07%

Sectors

Services, Tender & Investment 653,818,080 -2.42%

Construction & Engineering 487,162,478 -23.42%
Equipment & Materials 356,182,124 -41.52%
Oil & Gas 1,243,645,522 -64.63%

Source: Teaser Platform
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Bahrain Top Organizations by Contracts Value (USD)

(1 January 2022 - 31 December 2022)

Top Organizations
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Organization Country
Gulf Air Bahrain
Tatweer Petroleum Bahrain
Ministry of Works Bahrain
Bahrain Petroleum Company Bahrain
Electricity and Water Authority Bahrain
Bahrain Airport Company Bahrain
Ministry of Municipalities Affairs and Agriculture Bahrain
Ministry of Health Bahrain
Ministry of Housing and Urban Planning Bahrain
Bahrain Tourism and Exhibitions Authority Bahrain
Government Hospitals - MoH Bahrain
Ministry of Transportation and Telecommunications Bahrain
Ministry of Foreign Affairs Bahrain
Bahrain Mumtalakat Holding Company Bahrain
Ministry of Youth and Sport Affairs Bahrain
Ministry of Finance and National Economy Bahrain
Ministry of Education Bahrain
Bahrain Authority for Culture and Antiquities Bahrain
Ministry of Information Affairs Bahrain
University of Bahrain Bahrain

Source: Teaser Platform

Awarded Contracts
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Bahrain Top Tenders by Contract Value (USD)

(1 January 2022 - 31 December 2022)

Bahrain Top Tenders
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Tender Name

Fuel supply agreements uplifts of jet fuel in Bahrain International Airport
Onshore drilling rig services

Rental gas compression services - phase 3

Payment gateway and merchant acquiring services

A321 CEO V2533-A5 engine maintenance

Engineering, procurement and construction of pre-unayzah gas well hook-
ups, associated pipelines and tie-ins at gas dehydration

Call-off purchase of drill bits

Construction of 284 social apartment units and its associated external works
and infrastructure in village A2/C1/C2 east Hidd housing Project, kingdom of
Bahrain (package D)

Five (05) years long term purchase agreement for the supply of multiple
stage frac completions with sand screens and associated services

Loan Financing

Buying Paxilvid
Rotating control device (RCD) and managed pressure drilling (MPD) services

Purchase of 260 residential vouchers from Diyar Al Muharrag Company

Qalali beach, kingdom of Bahrain- building package

Purchase and removal of scrapped material from BAPCO refinery salvage
yard

Source: Teaser Platform
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Organization

Gulf Air
Tatweer Petroleum
Tatweer Petroleum
Gulf Air
Gulf Air

Tatweer Petroleum

Tatweer Petroleum
Ministry of
Housing and
Urban Planning

Tatweer Petroleum

Bahrain Airport
Company

Ministry of Health
Tatweer Petroleum
Eskan Bank

Bahrain Tourism
and Exhibitions
Authority

Bahrain Petroleum
Company

Contracts Value (USD)

871,751,960
850,357,211
307,033,493
219,593,094
129,052,708
124,402,581
115,785,001
101,021,603
92,222,171
73,866,877
31,642,472
18,290,128
18,198,065
18,027,587
17,412,605
15,962,515
12,071,625
9,053,738
8,531,632
3,891,229

Awarded
Contract
Value (USD)

358,558,368
183,511,341
117,357,214
116,050,523
95,001,433

92,730,928
87,682,087

47,221,453

43,151,676

39,796,244

37,607,450
37,551,136

37,395,132

37,108,671

37,058,441

Sector

Aviation
Oil & Gas
Oil & Gas
Aviation
Aviation

Oil & Gas
Oil & Gas

Construction &
Engineering

Oil & Gas

Services, Tender
& Investment
Equipment &
Materials

Oil & Gas
Equipment &
Materials

Services, Tender
& Investment

Oil & Gas

Awarded
Date

31-Oct-22
28-Feb-22
30-Apr-22
31-Aug-22
28-Feb-22

31-Jan-22
31-Jul-22

30-Apr-22

31-Oct-22
28-Feb-22

28-Feb-22
31-Mar-22
28-Feb-22

28-Feb-22

31-Aug-22
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Bahrain Top Vendors by Sectors

Top Vendors in Oil & Gas

(1 January 2022 - 31 December 2022)

Vendors

Ensign Bahrain Drilling Company

Enerflex Eastern Hemisphere Holdings LLC
Schlumberger Overseas (Branch)

Petrofac International Bahrain Company
National Oilwell Varco Bahrain Company
Halliburton Worldwide Limited (Branch)
Nasser Abd Mohammed Company
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Crown Industries Company

~O

10 Forum Middle East Company

Source: Teaser Platform

Top Vendors in Aviation
(1 January 2022 - 31 December 2022)

Vendors

BP Middle East Company
Worldpay Group

Cebarco Bahrain Company
Biman Bangladesh Airlines
Turkish Ground Services Company
TA Connections Company

O N O~ BAWwW N -

Fraport Ground Services Company

0

Bangkok Flight Services
10 Swissport Saudi Arabia

Source: Teaser Platform

Weatherford Drilling International Bahrain Company

MTU Maintenance Zhuhai Company Limited

Country

Bahrain
USA

Bahrain
Bahrain
Bahrain
Bahrain
Bahrain
Bahrain
Bahrain
UAE

Country

UAE

United Kingdom
China

Bahrain
Bangladesh
Turkey

USA

Germany
Thailand

Saudi Arabia

Top Vendors in Oil & Gas

Awarded Contracts
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Top Vendors in Aviation

Awarded Contracts
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Top Vendors in Services, Tender & Investment

(1 January 2022 - 31 December 2022)

Top Vendors in Services, Tender & Investment

Vendors

Urbaser Bahrain Company

National Bank of Bahrain BSC

lacovou Construction (Bahrain) WLL
Formula One Marketing Limited Company
Gulf City Cleaning Company

Travelport Bahrain Company

Amadeus IT Group
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Sixpence HR Solutions Company
10 Jeo Capital Management WLL

Source: Teaser Platform

Leidos Security Detection and Automation Company

Country

Bahrain

Bahrain

Bahrain

United Kingdom
Bahrain

Bahrain

Spain

United Kingdom
Bahrain

Bahrain
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Awarded Contracts
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Contracts Value (USD)

183,511,341
117,357,214
113,660,136
92,730,928
92,365,004
60,544,410
50,021,410
41,667,907
38,525,577
35,933,933

Contracts Value (USD)

358,558,368
116,050,523
95,001,433
31,565,685
19,438,541
16,335,705
16,142,908
9,185,671
8,209,034
8,003,640

Contracts Value (USD)

45,039,948
39,796,244
37,108,671
35,802,293
29,841,699
26,335,281
20,876,606
13,714,971
11,772,822
10,173,464
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Top Vendors in Construction & Engineering
(1 January 2022 - 31 December 2022)

Top Vendors in Construction & Engineering

Vendors Country Awarded Contracts Contracts Value (USD)
1 Haji Hassan Group Company Bahrain 5 54,641,512
2 Dar Al Khaleej Trading and Contracting Bahrain S 53,126,823
3 Al Door Excavation and Building Contracting Company Bahrain 7 38,671,693
4 Eastern Asphalt and Mixed Concrete Company Bahrain 6 32,950,136
5 Downtown Construction Company Bahrain 4 28,555,118
6 Mohammed Jalal Contracting Company Bahrain 3 17,787,740
7 Nass Contracting Company WLL Bahrain 1 17,134,867
8 GE Grid Solutions Company (Branch) Bahrain 1 16,044,978
9 Sayed Kadhem Aldurazi and Sons Company Bahrain 7 13,870,267
10 Nass Asphalt Bahrain 2 13,435,035

Source: Teaser Platform

Top Vendors in Equipment & Materials
(1 January 2022 - 31 December 2022)

Top Vendors in Equipment & Materials

Vendors Country Awarded Contracts Contracts Value (USD)

1 Pfizer Gulf Company Bahrain 1 37,607,450
2 Diyar Al Muharraq Company WLL Bahrain 1 37,395,132
3 Wael Pharmacy Company Bahrain 17 36,513,026
4 Energya Cables International Company Bahrain 1 18,502,865
5 Yousif Khalil Almoayyed and Sons Company Bahrain 9 16,660,114
6 Khayber Trading Company Bahrain 2 15,147,376
7 Universal Electro Engineering Company Bahrain 3 11,702,430
8 Bahrain Pharmacy and General Store Bahrain 11 10,550,556
9 PH Trading Company Bahrain 2 9,556,723

10 Emco Company Bahrain 5 8,538,714

Source: Teaser Platform

Top Foreign Vendors Awarded in Bahrain by Contracts Value (USD)

(1 January 2022 - 31 December 2022)

Top Foreign Vendors

Vendors Country Awarded Sector Contracts
Contracts Value (USD)
1 Enerflex Eastern Hemisphere Holdings LLC USA 1 Oil & Gas 117,357,214
2 Worldpay Group United Kingdom 1 Aviation 116,050,523
3 MTU Maintenance Zhuhai Company Limited China 1 Aviation 95,001,433
4 Formula One Marketing Limited Company United Kingdom 1 Services, Tender & Investment 35,802,293
5 Blman Bangladesh Airlines Bangladesh 1 Aviation 19,438,541
6 Turkish Ground Services Company Turkey 1 Aviation 16,335,705
7 TA Connections Company USA 1 Aviation 16,142,908
8 Leidos Security Detection and Automation Company United Kingdom 1 Services, Tender & Investment | 13,714,971
9 Fraport Ground Services Company Germany 1 Aviation 9,185,671
10 Bangkok Flight Services Thailand 1 Aviation 8,209,034

Source: Teaser Platform

Disclaimer: The information in the content is based on sources believed to be reliable, but accuracy and completeness cannot be guaranteed.
Nothing in this document should be interpreted as a recommendation to buy or sell any security in the past, present, or future, or as an offer to
sell or a solicitation of an offer to buy any security. This material does not purport to contain all of the information that a prospective investor
might want to consider and should not be relied on as such or used in place of independent judgement.
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Glossary

The report analyzes the disclosed spending of Bahraini organizations on public tenders in 2022, including a breakdown of the top
vendors following the sector list of Bahrain Tender Board.

Awarded Contracts: The last phase of tenders in which the company winning the tender is announced after the evaluation of offers presented by
the bidders.

Value or Contract Value (USD): The total values upon which the corresponding bidders won the tender with reference to the number of tenders.
Tender Count: The number of awarded contracts in a given year.
Tender Market Share or Sector Allocation: The distribution of awarded contracts in terms of value across Bahraini’s sectors.

Awarding Date: The date at which the tender is awarded to the selected bidder after evaluating the bidders offers and the bid evaluation process
is done.

Organizations: Governmental or private entities that announce tenders to the public to obtain goods or services, or to hire contractors or
consultants for specific projects.

Bidders: The companies presenting offers for the tender proposed with a specific offer.
Vendors: Bidders who were awarded tenders or whose bids have been accepted for specific tender.

Foreign Vendors: Bidders that are outside the MENA region, who were awarded tenders or whose bids have been accepted for specific tender.
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About Teaser Platform

Teaser Platform is a state-of-the-art web-based market intelligence platform that aims to empower

MENA investment professionals with the necessary insights, information, and data needed to conduct
informed investment decisions.

Scan QR code or click to view our videos.

Public Tenders Section
Youtube Video
Duration: 1:53 min

Teaser Platform Overview
Youtube Video
Duration: 2:00 min

Public Equities Section
Youtube Video
Duration: 1:43 min

Investment Funds Section
Youtube Video
Duration: 2:07 min

™ Private Projects Section
. Youtube Video
' Duration: 1:43 min

Private Companies Section
Youtube Video
Duration: 2:30 min

For more information visit our website teaser.co or
request a Demo.

Request Demo

. Youtube Video
. Duration: 2:01 min

Contact Info:

TEASER Teaser Platform - Research Unit
Telephone: +965 22461581
PLATFORM Website: www.teaser.co

Email: info@teaser.co

Page 8 of 8


http://teaser.co
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=0P9nsnkr_Xs&t=5s
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=hWi843l1svE&t=8s
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=gLotuNZW2mw&t=51s
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=wmF3nGMluPI
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=gXQ2JjGMlpg&t=7s
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=ChO35UxWFV8&t=2s
https://teaser.co/request_demo/
https://teaser.co/request_demo/
https://teaser.co/request_demo/
https://teaser.co/request_demo/
https://teaser.co/request_demo/
https://teaser.co/request_demo/
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=uhk3PEQVZWw&t=40s

